

**No. 20-51016**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

MICHAEL CARGILL,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, et al.  
*Defendant-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas  
No. 1:19-cv-349 (Hon. David Alan Ezra).

---

**NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA'S  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S  
PETITION FOR EN BANC REVIEW**

---

Michael T. Jean  
National Rifle Association of America –  
Institute for Legislative Action  
11250 Waples Mill Road  
Fairfax, VA, 22030  
703-267-1158  
MJean@nrahq.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae National Rifle  
Association of America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... II**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... III**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... IV**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**ARGUMENT.....2**

**I. CONGRESS DEFINED MACHINEGUNS EXCLUSIVELY BY THE TRIGGER’S MECHANICS. ....3**

**II. THE RULE OF LENITY RESOLVES ANY AMBIGUITY IN LIEU OF *CHEVRON* DEFERENCE.....5**

**III. THE POLICIES BEHIND THE RULE OF LENITY ARE FURTHERED WHEN APPLIED HERE WHILE THE POLICIES BEHIND *CHEVRON* ARE DUBIOUS. ....10**

**CONCLUSION.....12**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....14**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....15**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Aposhian v. Barr (Aposhian I)</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson (Aposhian II)</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 5, 10
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for Great Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 5
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	3
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	6
<i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954).....	6
<i>Food and Drug Admin. V. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	11
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	8
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 5
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	7

*Ladner v. United States*,  
 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....7

*Leocal v. Ashcroft*,  
 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....6

*Liparota v. United States*,  
 471 U.S. 419 (1985)..... 10, 12

*MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....7

*McNally v. United States*,  
 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....6

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....7

*Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....6

*Negusie v. Holder*,  
 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....6

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....7, 12

*Staples v. United States*,  
 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....4

*State of La., ex rel. Guste v. Verity*,  
 853 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1988) .....9

*United States v. Alkazahg*,  
 81 M.J. 764 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2021).....6

*United States v. Kozminski*,  
 487 U.S. 931 (1988)..... 10, 11

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....12

*United States v. R.L.C.*,  
 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....11

*United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.*,  
504 U.S. 505 (1992).....6

*United States v. Wiltberger*,  
18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) .....6

*Wayman v. Southard*,  
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....12

*Whitman v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 1003 (2014).....8

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1531 .....8

16 U.S.C. § 1532.....8

16 U.S.C. § 1533 .....9

16 U.S.C. § 1534.....9

16 U.S.C. § 1535.....9

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....9

16 U.S.C. § 1537 .....9

16 U.S.C. § 1538.....9

16 U.S.C. § 1539 .....9

16 U.S.C. § 1540 .....9

18 U.S.C. § 921 ..... 3, 4, 9

18 U.S.C. § 922.....3, 9

18 U.S.C. § 924.....10

26 U.S.C. § 5845 ..... 1, 2, 3

Pub. L. No. 73–474, 48 Stat. 1236.....1

Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 .....9

**Other Authorities**

Bump-Stock-Type Devices Rule,  
83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)..... 2, 4, 11

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions*,  
137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) (No. 16-54).....5
